

NO. A08-583

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

VIRGIL DYKES AND CONNIE DYKES
 D/B/A DYKES FARMS,

Respondent,

vs.

SUKUP MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SUPERIOR, INC.,
Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 MINNESOTA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

William D. Mahler (#66539)
 WILL MAHLER LAW FIRM
 202 Ironwood Square
 300 Third Avenue S.E.
 Rochester, MN 55904
 (507) 282-7070

*Attorney for Respondents Virgil and Connie
 Dykes d/b/a Dykes Farms*

Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)
 Jessica J. Stomski (#0388973)
 BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
 2200 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association*

Patrick D. Reilly (#90451)
 Leon R. Erstad (#27534)
 ERSTAD & RIEMER, P.A.
 200 Riverview Office Tower
 8009 – 34th Avenue South
 Minneapolis, MN 55425
 (952) 896-3700

*Attorneys for Appellant
 Sukup Manufacturing Company*

Robert Manly (#0289681)
 VOGEL LAW FIRM
 215 – 30th Street North
 P.O. Box 1077
 Moorhead, MN 56561
 (218) 236-6462

*Attorney for Respondent Superior, Inc.
 (Additional Amicus counsel on reverse of cover)*

Charles A. Bird (#8345)
BIRD, JACOBSEN & STEVENS, P.C.
300 Third Avenue S.E., Suite 305
Rochester, MN 55904
(507) 282-1503

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND THE COMMON LAW SHOULD DEVELOP TO ENCOURAGE SETTLEMENTS.....	6
II. IF THIS CASE IS REMANDED FOR TRIAL, THIS COURT’S OPINION SHOULD GUIDE THE PARTIES AND THE TRIAL COURT ON THE PROCEDURAL RAMIFICATIONS OF THE MEDIATED AGREEMENT	10
A. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion In Shaping The Remand Instructions	10
B. Upon Remand, The Fact Finder Should Allocate Fault Among All Parties And Non-Parties According To The Proof At Trial.....	12
C. Upon Remand, The Defendant Should Pay No More Than Its Fair Share Of The Damages, If Any Are Awarded	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bunge v. Yager</i> , 236 Minn. 245, 52 N.W.2d 446 (1952)	13
<i>Couillard v. Charles T. Miller Hospital, Inc.</i> , 253 Minn. 418, 92 N.W.2d 96 (1958)	8
<i>Dykes v. Superior, Inc.</i> , 761 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Eckblad v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 371 N.W.2d 78 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	6
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis, & Omaha Ry. Co.</i> , 235 Minn. 304, 50 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 1951).....	6
<i>First State Bank v. McNally</i> , No. CX-02-726, 2002 WL 31749164 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2002)	9
<i>Frey v. Snelgrove</i> , 269 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1978)	Passim
<i>Gronquist v. Olson</i> , 242 Minn. 119, 64 N.W.2d 159 (1954)	7-8
<i>Hart v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 1979)	Passim
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 401 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Klimek v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Agency</i> , 348 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	9
<i>Lines v. Ryan</i> , 272 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. 1978)	12
<i>Luxenburg v. Can-Tex Industries</i> , 257 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. 1977)	7-8, 11
<i>Moore v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> 773 S.W.2d 78 (Ark. 1989)	10

<i>Rambaum v. Swisher</i> , 435 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1989)	6
<i>Schmidt v. Smith</i> , 299 Minn. 103, 216 N.W.2d 669 (Minn. 1974).....	6-7
<i>Schneider v. Buckman</i> , 433 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1988)	15
<i>Smith v. Mann</i> , 184 Minn. 485, 239 N.W. 223 (1931)	7-8
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
Minn. Stat. § 604.01	12, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John E. Simonett, <i>Release of Joint Tortfeasors: Use of the Pierringer Release in Minnesota</i> , 3 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1 (1977)	6
